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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
PUBLIC SAFETY OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING 
Development Center, Room B, 225 N. Webster Ave., Norman, OK 73069 

Thursday, February 12, 2026 at 3:00 PM 

AGENDA 

It is the policy of the City of Norman that no person or groups of persons shall on the grounds of 

race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, age, place of birth, sex, sexual orientation, gender 

identity or expression, familial status, marital status, including marriage to a person of the same 

sex, disability, relation, or genetic information, be excluded from participation in, be denied the 

benefits of, or otherwise subjected to discrimination in employment activities or in all programs, 

services, or activities administered by the City, its recipients, sub-recipients, and contractors. In 

the event of any comments, complaints, modifications, accommodations, alternative formats, 

and auxiliary aids and services regarding accessibility or inclusion, please call 405-366-5424, 

Relay Service: 711. To better serve you, five (5) business days' advance notice is preferred. 

ROLL CALL 

MINUTES 

1. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, POSTPONEMENT, 
AND/OR DISCUSSION OF MINUTES FROM JANUARY 8, 2026 

REPORTS 

2. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, POSTPONEMENT 
AND/OR DISCUSSION OF FINANCIAL REPORTS 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 

3. MONTHLY UPDATES  

a)  FIRE DEPARTMENT UPDATES 

b)  POLICE DEPARTMENT UPDATES 

c)  DISPATCH UPDATES 

d)  EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS OPERATIONS CENTER (ECOC) UPDATES 

4. DISCUSSION OF PUBLIC SAFETY STUDY AND IMPLEMENTATION 

5. ESTABLISH TOPICS FOR THE MARCH 12, 2026 MEETING 

MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 

ADJOURNMENT 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
PUBLIC SAFETY OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING 
Development Center, Room B, 225 N. Webster Ave., Norman, OK 73069 

Thursday, January 08, 2026 at 3:00 PM 

MINUTES 

The Public Safety Oversight Committee of the City of Norman, Cleveland County, State of 
Oklahoma, met in Regular Session in Conference Room B at the Development Center, on 
Thursday, January 08, 2026 at 3:00 PM and notice of the agenda of the meeting was posted at 
the Norman Municipal Building at 201 West Gray, at the Development Center at 225 N. Webster, 
and on the City website at least 24 hours prior to the beginning of the meeting.  

ROLL CALL 

PRESENT 
Chairman Linda Price 
Committee Member Kenny Orr 
Committee Member Mark Emerson 
Committee Member Russell Rice 
Committee Member Ann Gallagher 

ABSENT 
Committee Member Kyle Hurley 
Committee Member Lea Greenleaf 
Committee Member Gregory Gilkey 
Committee Member Brittany Elliott 

OTHERS 
Major Jamie Shattuck, NPD 
Asst. Chief Jack Ingram, NFD 
Asst. Chief Jason Smith, NFD 
Robert Bruce, Councilmember 
Dannielle Risenhoover, Admin. Tech. IV 
Jacob Huckabaa, Budget Analyst 
Bill Scanlon, Citizen 
Roger Gallagher, Citizen 

MINUTES 

1. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, POSTPONEMENT, 
AND/OR DISCUSSION OF MINUTES FROM DECEMBER 11, 2025 

Member Gallagher moved to approve the December 11, 2025, Public Safety Oversight 
Committee (PSST) minutes which were duly seconded by Member Rice.  The motion passed 
unanimously. 

Items submitted for the record: 
Citizens Public Safety Oversight Committee Minutes from December 11, 2025 
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REPORTS 

2. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, POSTPONEMENT 
AND/OR DISCUSSION OF FINANCIAL REPORTS 

Jacob Huckabaa gave the report.  The Public Safety Sales Tax revenue recorded for the month 
of December was $1,021,363.  Sales tax is 7% below the budgeted target for Fiscal Year 2026.  
Use tax is 16% above the budgeted target for the fiscal year.  The use tax revenue recorded for 
the month of December was $244,936.  Two payments from Norman Public Schools were 
received for the City of Norman School Resource Officer Program.  These payments totaled 
$120,413.  To date, the PSST Fund is 4% below the budgeted target.  There were no capital 
expenditures or project costs in the month of December; however, some divisions are over their 
year-to-date budget target due to salary and overtime expenses.  

Councilmember Bruce asked if the Police and Fire Departments limit the number of consecutive 
hours an employee can work before they are required “mandatory rest”.  Major Shattuck stated 
that police officers are allowed to work 16 hours before being required to have a day off unless 
there was an emergency and Assistant Fire Chief Ingram stated that fire fighters aren’t allowed 
to work more than 72 consecutive hours. 

Items submitted for the record: 
Financial Reports 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 

3. MONTHLY UPDATES  

a)  FIRE DEPARTMENT UPDATES 

Assistant Fire Chief Jack Ingram gave the update.  Ladder 1 is expected to be received in late 
summer 2026.  Assistant Fire Chief Jason Smith stated that wait times for fire apparatuses were 
expected to go down after Covid, but they have not.   

b)  POLICE DEPARTMENT UPDATES 

Major Jamie Shattuck gave the update.  He stated that the police officer who was hit by a car 
on Highway 9 has “improved quite a bit” and remains in a rehab facility.  The Police Captains 
and Majors will be rotating bureaus on January 9, 2026.  

c)  DISPATCH UPDATES 

No dispatch updates were given. 

d)  EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS OPERATIONS CENTER (ECOC) UPDATES 

Major Jamie Shattuck gave the update.  The contract for the ECOC generator should be 
completed by the end of January 2026. 

3. DISCUSSION OF PUBLIC SAFETY STUDY AND IMPLEMENTATION 
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There was no discussion regarding the Public Safety Study and implementation. 

4. ESTABLISH TOPICS FOR THE FEBRUARY 12, 2026 MEETING 

There were no new topics suggested for the February 12, 2026 meeting. 

MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 

Chair Price asked if anyone had heard from Member Greenleaf.  Dannielle Risenhoover relayed 
that per Major Barbour, Member Greenleaf was home from the hospital, continuing to recover 
from illness. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Member Rice made a motion to adjourn the meeting which was duly seconded by Member 
Gallagher.  The motion passed unanimously.  

 
_________________________________________ 

                                          Linda Price, Chair 
                 Citizens Public Safety Oversight Committee 
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Fiscal Year Prior FY PSST II
Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 To Date To Date To Date

Revenues:
Public Safety Sales Tax 945,435$      991,745$      987,072$      1,061,557$   1,002,326$   1,021,363$   1,077,092$   7,086,589$   7,078,004$     166,830,991$   
Public Safety Use Tax 149,889$      157,601$      187,772$      179,083$      189,632$      244,936$      228,480$      1,337,392$   1,231,747$     16,548,087$     
Investment/Interest -$              7,193$          8,090$          8,704$          5,315$          5,870$          5,977$          41,148$        65,264$          1,575,482$       
Refunds/Reimbursements -$              -$              -$              60,269$        60,292$        120,413$      -$              240,974$      338,264$        5,918,929$       
Sale of Vehicles -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                9,910$              
Bond Proceeds -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                22,825,000$     
Inter-Fund Transfer 61,906$        53,606$        53,606$        53,606$        53,606$        53,606$        53,606$        383,541$      165,057$        6,690,880$       
Total Revenue 1,157,229$   1,210,144$   1,236,540$   1,363,219$   1,311,169$   1,446,189$   1,365,154$   -$              -$              -$              -$            -$            9,089,644$   8,878,336$     220,399,278$   

Expenditures:
Fleet Heavy Repair - 15550172
Salaries & Benefits 11,776$        7,827$          7,918$          7,952$          8,786$          21,087$        13,618$        78,964$        114,934$        617,636$          
Supplies & Materials -$              131$             709$             441$             4,175$          799$             688$             6,942$          14,543$          398,809$          
Services & Maintenance 2,704$          664$             557$             3,417$          1,146$          398$             1,131$          10,016$        11,315$          149,464$          
Internal Services 271$             280$             258$             270$             228$             240$             222$             1,769$          1,709$            4,743$              
Capital Equipment -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                226,338$          
Sub-Total Fleet Heavy Repair 14,751$        8,902$          9,441$          12,079$        14,335$        22,524$        15,659$        -$              -$              -$              -$            -$            97,691$        142,501$        1,396,990$       

Patrol - 15661322
Salaries & Benefits 500,404$      315,358$      338,595$      322,261$      337,114$      535,516$      321,327$      2,670,575$   2,294,498$     58,590,072$     
Supplies & Materials 39$               21,263$        15,634$        32,218$        9,965$          22,167$        7,219$          108,506$      136,334$        2,538,967$       
Services & Maintenance 568$             1,016$          44,384$        1,716$          1,569$          1,959$          1,482$          52,694$        68,132$          1,221,721$       
Internal Services 10,456$        15,335$        15,463$        14,630$        16,331$        15,654$        19,942$        107,810$      100,140$        2,141,073$       
Capital Equipment 107,377$      50,782$        -$              15,612$        1,550$          -$              29,444$        204,765$      391,781$        3,978,539$       

Staff Services - 15661115
Supplies & Materials 201$             100$             237$             839$             -$              145$             1,409$          2,932$          1,055$            28,400$            
Services & Maintenance 320$             729$             38,977$        1,045$          557$             309$             1,494$          43,431$        40,770$          537,975$          
Capital Equipment -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                1,966,869$       

SRO Officers - 15661313
Salaries & Benefits 229,524$      158,452$      187,008$      187,336$      181,545$      275,136$      154,965$      1,373,967$   1,257,566$     9,648,629$       
Supplies & Materials -$              769$             708$             535$             701$             693$             444$             3,849$          1,886$            14,229$            
Services & Maintenance 1,350$          1,239$          639$             639$             639$             639$             647$             5,792$          4,313$            45,182$            
Internal Services 2,365$          2,076$          2,081$          2,051$          2,081$          2,075$          2,075$          14,805$        12,840$          36,684$            
Capital Equipment 2,319$          66$               -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              2,385$          262,276$        389,014$          

Criminal Investigations - 15661321
Salaries & Benefits 92,993$        59,658$        60,790$        63,075$        59,953$        88,361$        57,134$        481,965$      496,350$        9,833,336$       
Supplies & Materials -$              276$             1,327$          6,223$          (5,545)$         554$             779$             3,614$          2,451$            83,800$            
Services & Maintenance -$              52$               52$               52$               52$               52$               52$               312$             311$               83,353$            
Internal Services 1,327$          2,078$          1,836$          1,854$          1,846$          1,683$          1,989$          12,612$        8,693$            125,573$          
Capital Equipment -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                509,773$          

Special Investigations
Salaries & Benefits -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                503,489$          
Supplies & Materials -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                24,554$            
Services & Maintenance -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                5,707$              
Internal Services -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                10,667$            
Capital Equipment -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                77,179$            

Emergency Communications - 15661139
Salaries & Benefits 37,348$        22,788$        24,862$        23,415$        27,922$        35,718$        21,357$        193,409$      83,238$          1,343,838$       
Supplies & Materials -$              413$             151$             -$              33$               18$               -$              615$             719$               4,251$              
Services & Maintenance 549$             -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              75$               624$             1,151$            134,262$          
Internal Services 542$             444$             444$             444$             444$             444$             444$             3,206$          3,216$            9,679$              
Capital Equipment -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              3,200$            3,200$              
Sub-Total Police 987,684$      652,894$      733,186$      673,944$      636,756$      981,123$      622,280$      -$              -$              -$              -$            -$            5,287,867$   5,170,920$     93,890,015$     

Fire - 15665143
Salaries & Benefits 591,721$      340,201$      320,512$      324,429$      327,358$      534,634$      300,458$      2,739,312$   3,150,139$     48,895,045$     
Supplies & Materials 2,111$          20,828$        24,512$        7,111$          58,727$        12,020$        25,386$        150,695$      102,821$        1,505,991$       
Services & Maintenance 426$             7,193$          15,212$        757$             1,168$          7,418$          1,280$          33,454$        34,216$          922,783$          
Internal Services 5,298$          9,327$          9,458$          8,877$          9,780$          8,888$          13,416$        65,045$        73,488$          914,753$          
Capital Equipment 52,747$        -$              49,468$        67,006$        1,148$          0$                 -$              170,369$      91,487$          13,074,717$     

CIP FUND - Fire Stations -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                6,516,950$       
Fire Storage Facility Project - 15693377 -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                791,367$          
Sub-Total Fire 652,301$      377,549$      419,162$      408,181$      398,180$      562,961$      340,540$      -$              -$              -$              -$            -$            3,158,875$   3,452,151$     72,621,607$     

Inter-Fund Transfers -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                11,704,400$     
Debt Service Costs - 15930149 -$              125$             1,194,298$   125$             125$             125$             125$             1,194,923$   1,190,960$     23,176,540$     
Radio System Design CIP - 15693319 -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                12,808,575$     
EOC Design CIP - 15695523 -$              -$              -$              -$              36,705$        -$              -$              36,705$        561,769$        6,337,369$       
Total Expenditures 1,654,737$   1,039,470$   2,356,087$   1,094,329$   1,086,101$   1,566,733$   978,604$      -$              -$              -$              -$            -$            9,776,060$   10,518,301$   221,935,496$   

Net Total (497,508)$     170,674$      (1,119,547)$  268,890$      225,068$      (120,544)$     386,550$      -$              -$              -$              -$            -$            (686,416)$     (1,639,965)$    (1,536,218)$      

Public Safety Sales Tax Fiscal Year End 2026 Financial Report
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